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-] STATE oF MICHTGAN

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
LANstNG

March 27,2007

JENNIFEFI M. GRANHOLM
DEA

STEV€N E, CHESTER

RECEIVED
ilAR 3 0 2&]i

CI,ARKHILLPICCERTIFIED MAIL

Mr. Ronald A. King
Clark Hil l  PLC
212 East Grand River Avenue
Lansing, Michigan 48906

Dear tu{r. King:

SUBJECT: Environmental Disposal systems, lnc. (EDS), Facil i ty, 28470 citr in Drive,
Romulus, Michigan; MtR 000 0t6 055

On February 15,2007, you, Mr. Austin Marshall, Mr. Jim Curran, and Mr. Henry
Brennan met with Michigan Department of Environmental eualitv (MDEe) and
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (u.s. EpA) staff to discuis the Noiice of
Violation (Nov) forthe above-referenced EDS facility (Facility) The NoV was issued In
accordance with Part 111, Hazardous waste Management, and part 62s, Mineral
Wells, of Michigan's Natural Resources and Environmental protection Act,
1994 PA 451, as amended (Act451), and the administrative rules promulgated pursuant
thereto-

At the meeting, MDEQ staff explained that the violations cited in the NoV must be
resolved and the Facility brought into compliance with part 1 1 1 and part 625 before a
transfer of the Part 111 operating license from EDS to a new owner ano operator and
the transfer of the Part 625 permits to a new entity can occur. staff also indicated that
resolution of the violations would require entry of an administrative consent order
including, but not limited to, oenalties and enforcement costs for past violations at the
Facility.

Since our meeting, RDD Investment Corporation (RDD) and/or Environmental
Geo-Technologies, LLC (EGT), have made the following submittals:

1. On or about February 18,2007, the MDEQ received a formal request to the
u.s. EPA for the transfer of federal underground Injection control permit numbers
Ml-163-'1W-C007 and Ml-163-1W-C008, including an updated cost estimate,
abandonment plan, alternative financial assurance instruments, and the
environmental qualifications of the new owner and operator, among other things. lt
is our understanding that this request is currenfly under review.

2. As part of the above submittal, the MDEQ received documentation of the authority
of Mr. Douglas wicklund to execute the Acknowledgement and Assignment dated
November 7 ,2006, for each of the entities listed (EDS, Romulus Deep Disposal

coNsrmunoN HAL. ' s25 wESr aLGM^,lllll: 
l;?;;."i3024r 
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iilr. Ronald A. King -2- March 27 ,2007

Lirnited Partnership, and Remus Joint Venture). Based on currentry avairabre
information, it appears that Mr- wickrund has the authority to act on b"h"rf of thuabove entities.

3 on March 9, 2007, the MDEe received a draft written request to transfer theoperating l icense from EDS to EGT in accordance with R 299.9519(3)(e) and
R 299'9522 of the part i 1 1 Rures. This draft request is currenfly beinj levie.wed.

The following issues set forth in the NOV still need to be addressed:

The submittal to the chief of the waste and Hazardous Materiars Division (WHMD)
.oJd:*l".nJlion verrfying compliance with the financiar requtrements of part 7 ofrne Part 111 Rules. Please be advised that acceptable f inancial assurance
must be_provided by the owner or operaior 60 days prior to expiration of thecurrent financial instrument or the WHMD m"y 

"rie=. 
the funds tocommence closure of the Facility.

The submittal of a formar request to the chief of the office of Georogicar survey(oGS) to transfer the Part 625 permits, as well as updated financiallssurance andother items detailed in the NoV. prease be advised that the request must besigned by an authorized representative of EDS, the current permit horder.

A

5.

6. The submittal to the chief of the wHMD of a written certification of the Facirity'sconstruction and capability for managing hazardous waste. The certification shallbe prepared and seared^by a registeied-professionar engineer ano srgne; in 
-

accordance with rifle 40 of the code of Federar Regurat'ions, section-2 70.11(d),which is adopted by reference in the part i.1 1 Rules. please be advised that dueto concerns that the waste currenfly stored on-site may be incompatibre withthe lank(s) being used for storage ind as a condition of the transier of thePart-l 'l1_.operating ricense, recertification of ail equipment and operations atthe_Facility is necessary. said recertification requires complete inifection
and.integrity testing of, but not limited to, tanks, piping, pumps, 

"";ill;ryequipment, structures, containment system, etc. 
'rtre 

i"mpaiiuirity l"nd"rn.
illlh" complete inspection and recertification of the Faciiity r"q,ii." ii-,"cnaractefization, removal, and disposal of all on-site hazardous wastes.
Also required is the decontamination and tripre rinsing of ail tanr<s, piping,pum_ps, ancillary equipment, structures, coniainment systems, etc. Tie
waste removar is to be accomplished within 30 days after receipt of thisletter' The decontamination is to be accomprished within as oays atter
receipt of this retter. A work pran and a schedure forthe removir and
decontamination must be provided to the MDEe within 10 oavs ofieceipt orthis lefter. The hazardous waste must be removed and disposed of off-site,
in full compliance with part 1 1 1, including any notice to generators or
manifest changes that may entail.

o
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7. The submittal to the chief of the wHMD of a request to transfer the operating
["9]!", including arr of the necessary revisions, as ouflined in R 299.9519 and
R 299.9520 of the part 1 l 1 Rules. please be advised that the request must be
signed by an authorized representative of EDS, as licensee, and RDD. as
apparent property owner.

B. Provide to the chief of the wHMD written verification of the necessary transfer of
the federal Underground Injection Control permits

9. Enter an administrative consent order with the MDEe to resolve the outstanding
violations set forth in this NOV and any continuing or additional violations identified
before the transfer of the part 111 operating license, the part 625 permits, and any
other permits issued pursuant to Act 4b1.

The failure by RDD andlor EGT to respond to this retter may resurt in further escalated
enforcement, including termination of the Faciliiy license.

Questions regarding the aboveground hazardous waste treatment and storage facirity
may be directed to Ms. Ronda L. Blayer, Hazardous Waste Section, WHMD,"at
517-373-9548, or you may contact fvtr. George w. Bruchmann. euestions regarding the
hazardous waste underground injection wefii may be directed to Mr. Raymorid
Vugrinovich, Minerats and Mapping unit,  oGS, ai sr l-zq1-'rsz2, or you many contact
Mr. Harold R. Fitch.

@
Harold R. Fitch, Chief
Office of Geological Survey
5'17-241-1548

cc: Mr. Paul Wonsack. RDD
Mr. Henry Brennan, Howard and Howard
Mr. Austin Marshall, EGT
Mr- Jim Curran, Karoub Associates
Mr. Larry Scott
Mr. Douglas Wicklund
Ms. Dana Rzeznik, U.S. EpA, Region S
Mr. James Stropkai, Michigan Department of Attorney General
Mr. Stanley F. Pruss, Deputy Director, MDEe
Mr. Jim Sygo, Deputy Director, MDEe
Ms. Ronda L. Blayer, MDEe
Mr. Gary Tuma, MDEe
Mr. Raymond Vugrinovich, MDEe

aste and Hazardous Materials Division
517-373-9523





RDD Operations, LLC
28470 Citrin Drive
Romulus. MI 48116

Friday, April 06.2007

Tom Sampson
Waste and Hazardous Material Division
Southeast Michigan District Offrce
Department of Environmental Quality

RE: Waste Removal, Decontamination and Re-Cerlification of the EDS Facility

Dear Mr. Sampson

In response to the MDEQ letter dated March2'7,2007, and in reference to item#6, RDD
would like to submit the follow work olan and schedule for vour review.

Phase I - Characterization and Liquids Removal

r Sample all storage tartks. (Complete by 4-I-07)
. "RFP" to Clean Harbors, EQ, Veoila" Chemtron. (Complete by a-1-A7)
o Review Pricing and TSD Capabilities. (Complete by 4-10-07)
r Set up profiles (based on compatibility) at the designated TSD.
r Written and./or verbal notification to generato(s that their material will be

disposed ofat an alternate TSD. (Complete by 4-13-07)
. Upon MDEQ approval, begin removing the waste [iquids from the tanks, sumps

and lines. (Complete by 5-4-07)
. The liquid waste will continue to be removed tank-by-tank until solids are reached

in each tank.
. The solids will be removed and disposed of separately irom the liquids.



Phase II * Solids and Decontamination

o Take core samples of the remaining solids and identifu the appropriate TSD for
disposal. (Complete by 5-7-07)

r Set up "Solids" profile at the appropriate ISD. (Complete by 5-l I-07)
. Schedule industrial cleaning company to remove solids into a Vac-Box or Totes

(based on volume and transportation schedule) and transport to the end TSD.
(ComPlete fu, 5-14-07)

r Additional water will be used to move the heavy solids and to flush the lines.
r Each tark will be triple rinsed using a 4,000+ psi pressure washer.

(Complete by 5-21-07)
. A high pressure sewerjet will be used to clean the piping throughout the facility.
. All rinse water will be transferred to the rinse water vault and then removed for

disposal. The current profile to EQ will be used.

Phase III - Recertification Process (Completed by 5-2 I -07)

a

a

a

a

Stantec will be contracted to re-certify the integrity of the lacility
Stantec has already toured our facility in anticipation of this process, and has
provided us with the following information:

Visually check all containment areas and note deficiencies
Visually check piping joints
Throughthe PLC operate process valves to ensure operation

Hvdraulic Testing

Establish a checklist ofall tanks, pumps, valves in the system with time checked,
system approval, artd any follow up action items required.
Fill tanker with clean waler and off load with transfer pumps into 1 of the
receiving tanks. Use each pump in sequence to verif) satisfactory operation.
Set up te.mporary piping for transferring water from Secondary Storage tank to
suction side oftransfer pumps.
Check contaioment areas for crakes or deterioration of any kind
Add dye to the receiving tank contents
Process Water through one ofthe trains for the wet stream consisting oi
Receiving Tank, Oil Water Separators, Primary Settling Tank, Flocculation Tanks,
lnclined Plate Settler, Cartridge Filter, Secondary Storage Tank
Recirculation of water back through the system for several hours,, while this water is
flowing the automatic valve actuators of each system will be checked.
Physically and systematically check all tanks, piping connections, containment areas for
any leal(s-
Repeat back to item 7 until half of the (eceiving tank have been confimed
Reoeat back to item 6 the hvdraulic testino on the second wet train



Repair, fix replace appropriate piping, gaskets as required and retest until all systems
pass leak test.
Retain tested water in one ofthe Receiving Tanks until operation permit has been
transferred and then dispose of the water through the deep iniection wells

. Sludge Treatment Areas

. Fill one of the sludge tanks with water and hydro test the tank.

. Transfer water to the other tank and repeat.

. Check the operation of the feed pumps
o Visually check plates and fllter cloth of the filter press and simulate the operation of the

plate and frame press without sludge

. Other Svstems

. Check operation ofNitrogen Blanket System

. Hydrostatic Testing of Caustic and Acid Tanks

. Hydraulic or pressure testing ofchemical feed lines

. Isolate piping between carhidge filter and suction end of pump and pressure test
at 50 psig for two hours

The size and complexity ofthis project is such that the completion dates are merely an
estimate. Profiling, waste approval, logistics and volume oapacity at the TSDF's will play
a major toll in the overall timing for this project.

RDD will work to remove the EDS waste as fast as possible, keeping in mind the safety
ofour employees and the environment.

Sincerely,

Paul Wonsack
RDD Ooerations. LLC

Ronda Blayer
Larry AuBuchon

cc.



April 10, 2007

Envtr6n61g111a1 Disposal Systenx
28470 Cirnfl Drive
Romulus, MI 48174
Attention: Mt. Paul Wonsack

Re. Proposal No. CH-9293 (Envitonmental Disposat Systems, Inc. - Tank Cleaning)

Dear Mr- \Jfonsack,

Thank you 
lot 

allowing Chlyttgn Corporation (Chemtron) the opportunity ro offet this proposal for the
intedor sutface cflning of Envkonmental Disposal Systems, tni.- poS;'hcltity in Rom.rl,-r., Michigan.
Information provided in *ris quote h?s been based on a site meeting held with you recently at your facility.

Cherntton Corporation is a fully petrnitted hazatdous waste processing facility located near Cler.eland in
Avon, Ohio. We ptovide total envitoomental services to tlousands of waste generators sefl,iced throughout

-. 
thc United States. we ptide outselves in forglng long term business ielatiooships tith our clients.

I 
Che mtron will work herd to eam rour business 

"r,J 
e,r.., h"rd". ro mainrairr it

Chemtroo Corporation maintains a fleet o[ specially permitted trucks to provide waste transportation to our
facdiw. wth over 500 acceptable rvaste codes on our permit, we accept ;nd process most waste rypes.

We also ptovide consumet comrnodity rnanagement, industtial outsoucing soludons, lab pack management
aod mote. Our sate-of-the-att, on-site, analytical lab is available fot rastJidentification and quality lontrol
PurPoses as well as for our clients to utilize when undergoing waste chatactedzation as requirei by the EpA.

Chemtron cardes full rnsu:n:e 
9n..all 

out operations including gl l mdlion in pollution Iiability and
additional covetage for atl off-site facilities we do business rraft. We aim to consistently provid.e our cheots
with some of rhe best insurance covetage rn the industrv.

Service Offedng

Chemtron Corporation will supply all_labor and equipment to complete remova! traaspottztion and disposal
of liquid and sludge ftorn process tanks located at the subiect site. Once emptied .".1i t"ok -i[ b. p.orur.
washed uslrg a 3,000 psi power washer. The subiect vessels include the followrng.

o Nineteen (19) AGSTs conraining liqurds with approximatelv 5ok to lff/o sludge; and
. -I-rvo 

(2) above ground srorage tanks (AGSTs) holding pumpable sLrrdge;

Chemtron Corporation
Field Service Division

Phone: 4,10.933.6348
33565 Pin Oak Parkway, Avon Lake, Ohio 44012

800.676.5091
E-Mail: jozimek@chemtron-corp.com

Fsx: 440.933.3201



) Ptoposal (Assumes Weekday Rates)
. Labor (includes l supervisor & 2 technicians) r
. Spot Charge fot (2'120 cuydYacuum Box2
e Box Rental pet Day pet Box
o Vacuum Truck-Turbo (w/Opetator) r
. Support Field Yehicles (include 1)
r Equipment (washers, hand toots) r
. $afetf Equipment (ppe & monitoring)
o Transponation Charges per [,oaded Box r
. Transportation Charges per Vacuum Tanket
. Demurrage Chatges a
o Disposal - Sludge per Ton
. Disposal - Fluid per Gallon
o Solids Sutcharpe 6

Ptoposal Ch-9293
Page Two

$165.00/hour
$1,750.00
$67.00
$97.50/hour
$100.00/day
$29A.00 / day

$5,700.00 (lump sum)
$1,650.00/ load

$97 5.00 / load

$85.00 per hour one hour ftee
$395.00 per Ton

$0-40 pet Callon
$0.055/ 92116n/16 ssli4s

l.

Notes:
(1) Esumate 40 days lor projecr compledon.
(2) Should-additional boxes be required and the boxes are suppried at the time of loadrng r fulr box for

drsposal, additional spot charges may not apply.
(3) Box esdmatcd at 20 cubic yard capaciry.
(4) Onc (l) hour loadhg znd one (1) hor:r unloading free, $g5.00/hout thereafter.
(5) Disposal prices contlngent upon Frral u.zste profiIing and approval by Chemtron Corporadon
(6) So[ds as derermhed by cenrrifuge

To proceed with the above-described ptoject, please sign and fax this Agteement with a Purchase (Jrder to
Chemtron.

. lhis proposal rs vahd for thfty days.
. An envilonmental and recovery fee of 5Vo of the total invoice will apply.
' Cultent fuel surcharge tates will applr for vacuum truck ald transpotation services. Tmnspottation

services ate based on a portal-to-portal rate.

Thank you for allowing chemtro' co{poration this opportunity to seri'ice your company. If you have any
qugsuon: tegatding the above referenccd information, please call m. drectiy. Otherwise, please check out
website for mote information by logging on at wrr,"v.chemtton-co4r.c<.rm.

By signing below, Client zgrees to the attached tetms and cond.itions as well as the terms and conditions
stated rvithin this proposal.

CLient Signature Date Purchase Order Number

Joe Ozimek
Chemton Corporation

JtitttHn"t'*.'

Date

31565 Pin Oak Parkway, Avon Lake, Ohio 440 t2
Phone: 440.933.6348 800.676.5091

E-Mail: jozimek@chemtron-corp.com
Fr-r: 440.933.3201



TERMS AND CONDITIONS

CUSTOMER WARMNTIES CUSTOMER warraots that it ,.r,ill disclose all hazards or dsks &nown to the
CUSTOMER which ate related to the performaace of the Sewices to cHillvITRON at the dme dre Sen,rces are
tequested CUSTOMER shall designate a representative who shall be 6rlly acquainted with rhe Services ro be provided
heteunder erd who shall be authnrized 

-to approve changes in the Senicei, reader decisions promptty, authorize
cormutrnents and expenditures on beh,tf of CUSTOMER, approve CHEMTRON'S d,r'ity worksh..t. a.ra to :rccepr,
veti$' arrd approve CFIEMTRON's in'oices. cUsTolvIER sLaI be responsible tot tepairs to all roadwrys, structuies
aod Fghts-of-way resulting from Ct{EItTRoN's reasonable use thereol CUSTOMF,R shall commurucate to
CFIEMTRON all special hazards or risks krou,a to the CUSTON,TER ,l,fuch are related ro the pcrfotmance of Setr,ices
Pursuant to ti is . lgteemerrr.

PA.Ya'{ENT CUS:rOMER agrees to Pry CHEI,fTRON in acconlance eirh rhc rates provided in rhe proposrl

i:l:1:q l"j oot ti'.ited to resPonsc or staodby xctrlties, znd l',ciudrng the mobilization/ dernobilizrtioo of resources.
CUSTOMER agrees to pay CFIEMTRoN 0-% or g-0-l as a deposit. The deposit shall be ctcdited
against PaJanent of the 6nal invoice submifted by cHEIvirRoN ro cusrol..fER. 

'cusroN.{Ed 
agrees ro pay the full

amount of each invoice amourt u'ithin thfil' (30) days of the date of receipt of said invoice ty Cf-rSiOWn.
CUSToI\{ER agrees drat interest shall ac*ue and vrll be pr.id to CF{EM'RON on a',y unpaid balance of any invorce
after thirty-(30) calendat days of teceipt of invoice by CUSTON.IER at the rare ofooe urd one half petcent 1t.5r"; per
month or the maxirnum amount ellowed by law, lticheve! is gleater. ln the event thet legal or othei actiol i" ,.q,rir"d
to collect unpaid balences of invoices due cHEMTRoN, cusrol.G,R agte.s to pay arlosts of collecdon, rioganoa
o( settlement incuried by CHEMTRON, including aoy reasonable attomeys fees. In the event that rvork is suspended
or termittated fot_eny reason prior to the compretion of the services, cusroMER agees to pay for rabor, equpment,
meterids, disposal and orhcr costs inculted by CFIEMTRON ar rhe agreed Rates. CiSfOfr,m{ acU,owledges that bv
ptoviding Services hercunder' ctfiMTRoN has forgone proEts it ;dd have gained ftom providing s",-."; ;;
enotie! custoder.

PURCI$SE ORDERS - cusroMER's puchase orde r shall be used for ttacking purposes only. THE TERN,IS
AND CONDITIONS OF CUSTON{ER'S PURCH,I,SE ORDER ARE HERIEi'NTJEC'rEO-NV CUSTOMER
AND CHEMTRON.

^ CII{NGES IN WORK - Modificatioos, including essignmenrs, to *us Agreement shall be effective only if in writing

Jrnd 
sened by the CUSToMER and CHEIIITRO-N. ciusrolurgt agrees to pey CHEMTRON ?t agreed upoo retes- r9r anl costs frcurted or delays tesulting from CHEIvITRON'S lespoose to an emergency condition urhich threateos

fic 
:.aiety of petsons, ptopettT oi the eovirooment during the perfo.mance of &e S;ryic;s. If project, site or other

coaditions not (easooebly contetnplated by either party at the execution of thG Agteemeot are &scovered duting
pcrformance, CmMTRON shall subqrit a proposed tevision in u'nting to CUSTOIfuR explaining such conditioosq'hich shall detril e rcquest fot ao extension in time or a change in puce. CUSToMER and CiEMfRoN sha[
lqu"te ,h" ptoposcd tevision in good fait!. In the eveot that iuch agteemeot cannot be reeched, CUSTOMER or
CHEMTRoN shall have the right to ieminate th.i! Ageement immediaiely upon wrinen notice to tire otner party. If
eay chaoge occurs during the term of this Agteement with respect to any iaws, nrles, regulations or ordinances ,yhich
affect the dghts or obl.igations of CUSTOMER or CHEMTRbN ond"i this Agt""rrrJt, or thc applicrbility of any
taxes or fees, ot thc cost of handling lreste m4telials, CUSToMER and ci{EMIi.oN shall negotiaie in good f"ith to
bling this Agteement into confotmance with such change or changes. In the event thzt ,rr"i' 

"gr..,rrai1, 
cannot be

teached' CUSTOMER ot CF{EMTRoN shall have the right to terminate this Agreemeot immejiately upoo \rtrtren
notice to the othef party.

SE\"ERABILITY - If arly section. subsection, seoteoce or clause of this Agreement shall be deemed to be illegal,
invalid ot unenforceable fot any reasorq such illegality, invalidity or unenforceability shall not rffect the leg:Jity, 

"atiityor enforceability of this Agteement or othet sections of this Agreement.

APPLICABLE IAW - This Agteement shall be interpreted aod enforced according to the k .vs of ore State of Ohio.

JURISDICTION AND VENUE - All disputes arising under this Agteement (other thur disputes for which speci6c
p€rformance or other iniunctive tel.ief may be sought because monetaly damages are inrdequate) shall be 6led
exclusively in the United States District Court of the Northem Dlstrict of Ohio, 

-Eastem 
Divisicn, ot the Court of

Common Pleas for lrtain County,.Ohio, oi Avoo La-ke lvtunicipal Court, Avoq Ohio. Each of the parties agrees to
volunalily subait to, and irevocably consent to, the exclusive jurisdictioo of such coults end to waive Ld aeree nor ro

^.assert any defense of lack of personal jurisdictioo, imprope! venue or forum non-conveniens.

tt
13565 Pin Oak Parkway, Avon Lake, Ohio 44012

Phonc: 440.933.6348 800.676.5091
E-Mait: jozimek@chemtron-corp.com

Fax: 440.933.3201



rut  \ r lJPular  Ul Page l of I

Paul Wonsack <pwonsack@gmail.cofn>fin*,-if
t#:|3 for disposat of tisuids

J!e1esa,Oe!o1S@veoliaes.com <Theresa,OeLong@veoliaes.com>
I o pwonsack@gmail.cam
Cc: jmouton@cnyxes com

Mon, Apr 9,  2007 at 10:10 AM

Please note that this does not include transportation. I am still seekinga transporter that has the lined tankers for tiris proie"t, tnaican h"uethe tankers sitting at the disposat site white tfr"i *" 
"l:16" 

jJ.' "'

(See attached fite: rdd.cover.docxsee attached file: rdd.doc)(See attachedfile: processcodes. eds.xls)

3 attachments

;69 rdd.cover.doc
s  1 8 3 K

rdd.doc
35K

processcodes.eds.rls
1 9 K

http://mail.google.com/maiU?ik=d78 | e4ed8&view=nt&rh=l I I rt6horoadan<or.e.da-.^r.-; -



GvE LIA
€e{vf ffifi$\,I\ff €n TAL 5€ft Vrc€5

4t3t2007

Mr. PAUL WONSACK

Hff€#*rc
ROMULUS, MI
248-534-9134

Quote Number: e569001026.

Dear PAUL:

vEoLlA Environmental services is pleased to submit an itemized estimate for disposal of the hazardousmaterials located at your facility.

Based upon our understandino of the s.c.gBe_gllvork as presented by RDD OPERAT|ONS, LLC, thefollowing is a summary of the iroposed VeOf_tn proOu"is anJ ,L*,."",

This quotation includes the followinq activities
. Completion of associated dicumentation, manifests and shrpping documents.' ultimate disposal at a customer approved Licensed Class l-A Seiure Chemical Landfill,Inc|nerator or Chemical Treatment Facility

Arr work performed wi, be in strict compriance with alr federar, state and rocar regurations and raws.
RDO OPERATTONS' LLC must ais€:ompry with a, appricabre raws and regurations pertaining togenerators of hazardous waste VEoLlA will not 

"""dit 
mfiop;rry rdentified or unidentified materars.

some of the chemicals may not_avair 
itT,":1"". for dispo-sar in tnrs manner. Due to their highry reectryenature (chemicar exprosives. organic peroxides, peroxide formers, pyrophorics, flammabre sorids,dangefous when wet and other'controversiar items). innovative'orsposat technorogies heve beendeveloped to specifically address these areas.

should such reactive materials be encountered during the scope ofthis project, vEoLlA will identify theseand prepare an inventory. This inventory wifl serv" a""tt'" o"si!ior a quotation from vEoLrA,s HighryReactive and Exprosive materiars speciirists. rtre ensuing-quotai.";ir;;;;;ii;+;;#iri"9,
labor, packaging, transportation and disoosal.

oependent upon the method of disposal and the location of the facility, applicable hazardous waste taxesand/or surcharges imposed by the state will be chargeJ.

VEOLIA's Payment Terms: Net ten (10) days.

The foregoing is an eslimate only. Actual costs are contingent upon total material removed,freight and manpower hours. This estimate is vario tor ttririi (30) days. rr v"" ,"q"i* 
"iliii.*rtime for evaruation or have any questions regarding tt. ruo'u", ptease feer free to cat.

Veolia ES Technicat Solut ions
1l6i l l  !-e,rar] RoaC, Livonta. at l  1t j150
i3l:  734-632-8.{59 - ra!:  7l i-612-8463
v.w'r'{. Veo liEES-.o m



ln all correspondence regarding this quotation, please refer to VEOLIA Reference Number: e569001076

Sincerely, ACCEPTEO

J ILL MOUTON,
VEOLIA ENVIRONMENTAT SERVICES RDD OPERATIONS, LLC

BY:

TITLE:

DATE:
Please complete section A or B:

A. Purchase Order Number

-* t!

tsjV€OLIA
ff ruwR*ernd€n -rAL 5€ffi1lrc€5

Veol ia ES technical  Solut ions
1166i  : - r ' ! r r -1 Rf, .J i .  L ivon:a.  f , l l  . lu1SC
iel :  ? i4 '631-3.{59 ,  i3x:  7 j f ,6-}2-8463
w , , $ - V e o l i a F S . a c m

The purchase order must contain the tollowinq:
1) Services, pricing, and conditions-[er letter dated April 9,2007.
2l Terms and conditions of Service Agreement between RDO OPERAIIONS.
LLc and VEOLIA shatt appty.
3) Any preprinted terms on this purchase Order are null and void.

B. A Purchase Order is not required for payment. (initial)
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Gro*g{
Tank Waste
1 message

Page I of I

Paul Wonsack <pwonsack@gmail.com>

Tim Lane <Iim-Lane@eqonline.com>
t o pwonsack@gmail com Mon, Apr g, Z00Z at 9:31 AM

Paul.
Attached is the quote. There is a coupre of isssues to be noted pertaining to compreting this task.
1) The pricing submitted is for the liquid waste only. The sludge will need to be re-evaulated because of theconcern a different constiuents and higher .on.untrutionl-Ji"xirting constiuents. Also there is differenttreatrnent process for tie sludges/solids.

2) EQ is currently looking into different outlets/treatment methods.for the waste streams not priced. Ee isdoing futher treat studies on these waste and wit be abre to provide pricing rater this week_
3) As explained in the quote EQ will be removing waste material from th€ tanks and placing the wa*e
L:"JELi: iJ:il:*#* 

we do analvsis tz+ 6..' t,.*'""iiito assure wastewut"i treuti'.ni i,

Paul this task is time consuming but necesssary. we need to makesure that waste materiars are beinghandled properly'what we have.priced is waste we rr]*,ro le atru to start profiling and start disposrngwaste by next week, if prooosar is accepted ty aoo. n[o-, i u. not sure if you want to set up the credit
[ff::r"J#ff',il-"rlf 

cdD Process' if vou i'uue unv q-,j"rt,:on, ptease reer rr.u to.o.tuc ["....rhan*,

Timothy G. Lane
Senior Accotrnt Executive

!9-, T_!"- El"l.ql lSnta I e ua tity Compa ny
Cell 313-590-8098

RDD2.doc
44K

hnp://mail.google.com/mail/?ik=d7g I e4edfl&view:Dt&rh= I I I d6gb255gehehr,&ccernh=,. ̂  /o/1AA1



E"O -The En',,konmenrnt (luality Company
162J5 M,chrCan Alrnu. ,Wayne. N(i 4E 184 - lct 7]4-U29-8000 - fi 7lt-129_80 | I - \^w eaontlne conl

April 9, 2007

Mr. Paul Wonsack
RDD Operations
28470 Citrin Operations
Romulus, Ml 48174

RE: Waste Removal and Cleaning Time and Materials

Quote # 04052007tlssme

Dear Mr. Wonsack

Thank you for the opportunity to provide this quotation for the transportation and
disposal of estimate 300,000 gallons of miscellaneous waste from the receivino
tanks and sump pits.

The scope of services to be provided is as follows:

Phase 1

EQ Industrial Services, Inc. (EQIS) will provide a Stainless Steel Vacuum
Tankers with Operator, Supervisor and 2 Technicians in level C personnel
Protection Gear. EQ personnel will remove liquids from the tank through the top
into the stainless steel ranker. EQls will stage frac tanks on site for the transier
of waste materials removed from tanks. Ee will need to test for metals and 9260
and D-coded 8270 parameters. Results will determine the disposal facility and
method of disposal. Any solids remaining in the tanks will be pressure washed
and removed and transported EQ-Detroit.

Our price to provide the above-described services is as follows:

Waste Removal

Personnel/Equipment

Supervisor

Technician (2)

Unit Rate

$51.00/hr ST
$77.00/hr OT

$34.00/hr TH
$49.00/hr OT



EQ The Environmental Quality Company
Quote 04052007tlssme
Page Two

Stainless Steel Tankers
WOperator

Frac Tank Mobil ization
(Carbon Steel)

Frac Tanks Rental
(Carbon Steel)

Frac Tank Mobilization

Frac Tank Rental
(Stainless Steel)

Frac Tank Cleaning

PPE
Phase 2

$94.001hr ST
$113.00/hr  OT

$1600.00/total

$40.00/day

$2400.00

$150.00/day

$2100.00 (all at one Time)
$1 200.00/day (lndividually)

$25.00/day/man

EQIS will provide equipment listed below for the removal and cleaning of waste
materials from the waste tanks. The removal of solids may require confine space
entry in tanks where solids cannot be removed by pressure washing. The
solids/rinse waters from the cleaning of tanks also need to be analyzed for proper
disposal treatment method. Pricing for disposal of waste materials will be
different from the liquid materials in phase 1. Therefore pricing for disposal of
solids will be provided once material has been analyzed.

Solids Removal and Rinsinq

Personnel/Equipment

6,000 Gallon Vacuum Tanker
WOperator

Su pervisor

Technicians (3)

Stake Truck

Unit Rate

994.00/hr ST
$113.00/hr  OT

$51.00/hr ST
$77.00/hr OT

$34.00/hr ST
$49.00/hr OT

$15.00/hr



EQ The Environmental Quality Company
Quote 04052007tlssme
Paqe Three

Hotsy Pressure Washer

Confine Space Equipment

PPE

$47.00/hr

$250.00/day

$25.00/day/man

Waste Gallons Price Per Gallon
q n 6 0 *

$ 0 5 9 .

$ 0.59-
q n q o r

$  0 . 5  9 '
$  0.59"

o oss.

$ 0.59.

$ 0.5g',
$ 0 5 9 -

RT -1

RT-2
RT.3
RT-4
K t - 5

RTS
RT.7
RT.8
RT-9
RT.1O
PST-1
PST.2
PST.3
PST-4
PST.5
PST€
SST
ST.1
ST.2

H2504
NAOH

Sump Tank 1
Sump Tank 2
Sump Tank 3
Sump Tank 4
Sump Tank 5
Sump Tank 6

15,478
14,376
16,425
16,473
't7,724

17,557
1 1 ) e A

13,512
17,'150
6,0€7
6,061
7,000
6 ,129
6,775
5,525
5,542
15,835
17,969
18,031
1  ,218
4018

10,000
10,000
10,000
10,000
10,000
10,000

Multi Source
Envirosafe

Envirosafe/Harold Marcus truck wash
Envirosafe/Acids

Multi Source/ Detroit Edison Phenols
Rinse Water

Detroit Edison/Envirosafe
Electrolytic VVW

Envirosafe
Rinse Water
Envirosafe
Envirosafe

Harold Marcus?
Envirosafe

Virginia Galvanizing
Detroit Ed ison/Envirosafe

City Water Acidic
Sludge Water

phenols

City Water
Water

Truck Rinse
Truck Rinse
Truck Rinse
Truck Rinse
Truck Rinse
Truck Rinse



EQ The- Environmenlal Ouality Company
Ouole 04052007tlssme
Page four

A surcharge of cost prus z0o/o wi, be applied if the waste t'ter cake produced fromabove mentioned waste does not meet the standard treatm€nt aurt tandfifl criteria.Proper disposal will result in extra handling/ treatment options.

EQ is concerned with phenols being attached to each waste stream, because thephenols discharge levels are so lowior waste water treatment, Ee may need toredirect the waste to a different TSDF outlet.

*Pricing is based on material being accepted at an Ee l.acility.

TERMS & CONDITIONS
t 

l}:Ja"i,lflff;: 
valid ror30 davs uoless extended in w.ilins bv EQts. pavment is ner 30deys unress otherwise

2 Prices and services are contrnoenl lpon approval from the disposal facility. A cenerator waste characterization
^ Report ftust be compteted anaapprovats ."*;ura prio, to J.itli;; ;;;;:""3 lmprooerly classif€d andlor re,ected ro"ot *,[ u" ,"rr-"J io]iJ",Lio",ri"', 

"t 
tn",, 

"xpense 
at Eets standad Hourr,

o 
Tl,1o"joT:1.:nd personnel not d.e(ailed in this quote, but which become nec€6sary ro perrom the work shalt becharged at EQrs standad Rares. Non-reusabte materiat" 

""J "rppr[" "0t "p"crfied 
above, but required to pedormthe above services sha l be charqed at tisted *t"" i" it 

" 
ioi; irJ;jaii'RLe sneet or at cost Ftus i 5olo if not tistedt 

ffn"j:i::ff 
-itt be appried (;rhe invoice accorotng toi[]J"-Jiuir'inou, p.r""ntage. This appties ro power

6. lnsurance surcharge of 1 .5% vyill oe apptEd to the to{al amount of invoice7 Allwaste wil lbe di;posed onsite
8. Tankea Cteanoirt is cost ptus t5%

.EQ 
lndustrial services -appreciates your interest in our services and we welcomethe opportunity to provide them for you. I believe this quotation meets yourspecifications. prease contact me it et 3-5g0-soge ir you have any questions

p:*TT lg this quotation or any of our other Industriit furaint"n"ri"J, Ci""ningtsnvtronmental Remediation, Lab pack, Emergency Response orDisposal/Recycling Services.

we are prepared to proceed with the above described work upon issuance ofyour purchase order or bv signing this. quoration, at wtrich trme ttre auove q;tenumber will serve as the purcnase order number.

Sincerely,
frnotfiy Q. Lane
Senior Account Executive
EQ Industrial Services, Inc.

ACCEPTANCE OF QUOTATION

By:
Name and Tifl e-Authorized R-tresdtative

Date:
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yaser Mahmoud .y"""rr"h-ggrn",i"|.,
ro oiroert coool 

"s;;;#6::'"*sr 
net>, paur wonsack <pwonsacrpgmair.coHln ' Apr 2' 2007 at 10:41 AM

Gentlemen

the wells project will start tomorrow, it will take I week to finish it. the work on the level switch and mecontainment will follow

thanks

Yaser Mahmoud

Paul Wonsack <pwonsack@gmail.com>

http://mail'google.com/mail/?ik:d78le4edR&view:pt&th=l I l b2beg2c992ea8&search=tra... 4t5/2007



We propose the following:

], g"ill a 3 inch height curb around the wells building to contain more than the volume needed toshut off the injection to the welrs. The calculation oilti" n.igtrt ortne curb is based on:

Volume of the liquid in the cellars at the shut off level = lZ0 galtons

Volume of the containment in the building at 3 inches height:249 gallons

2' Apply ceilcote lining s1'stem the floor, curb and the cellars. This coating system will prevent anyacid leak into the ground and rhe surrounding area

3' Install safety shields that permit easy identification and inspection of alr pipe joints, incrudingflanges, valves, and expansion joints. this .tti"rair 
""*i*"red 

of a crear film (ECTFE). Thisapplication withstand temp uo io 300'F (150"c) *a p*rr*"r t" 1000 psi. It is also rated tbr diff,erentacids at high concentrations. 
-

http://mail.googf e.com/maiV?realattid=f_ezst04v7&anid=0.1&disp=vah&view:att& 
th=11... atI0/2007
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King, Ronald A.

Gary Tuma ltumeg@mlchigan_govl
Sent: Tuesday, April 17,20Q7 2:40 pM

To: King, Ronatd A.

Cc; hbrennan@howardand howard.com; Lawrence AuBuchon; Ronda Blaven Georoe
Bruchmanni Steve Budat John Craig; Peg McComb-Elowski; Harold Fitch; Tho;as Godbotd:
Lonnie Lee; Delores llontgomery; Thomas,sampson; Liane sheKer smith; James stropkai;
Jim Sygo; Raymond Vugrinovich; traleeol @msn.com

Subjecc Summary of Meeting on April 1 1, 2007
Aftachments: eds meeting signin 4-11-07.pdf

Hi Ron;

To recap the agreements reached in the meeting on April 11, zoo7 regarding the items in the
March27,2007 lefter:

1- The MDEQ and RDD/EGT agreed to keep each other apprised of any news regarding the
request io the EPA to transfer the federal UIC permits,

2. fhe issue of Doug \Mckland's authority appears to be resolved.

3. The MDEQ is continuing to review the drafi request to transfer the hazardous waste
operating license. Any final request should incorporate the comments on the d raft
request.

4, f n a letter dated April 12.,2007, the MDEQ received notification that the EDS suretu Bond
will continue in full force and effect. RDD must still provide for an increase in the ahount
of FA based on the inflation adjustment formula as provided for in Part 7 of the Part 1 11
rules.

RDD must also provide an amendatory insurance endorsement for sudden and accidental
occurrences as provided for in Rule 710.

5. You indicated that Mr. Wickland had signed the reguest for transfer of the part 625
peqits and that you would obtain Mr. Austin's signature and submit the requests to the
OGS along with the required FA.

OGS staff indicaied that no transfer could take place until the faci{ity was in compliance.
Outstanding compliance items include missing operating logs, temperature logs,
investigation reports on the cause of the well leaks, certification of the sealing of the well
cellars, and the installation of alarms.

6. For a variety of reasons, including the approaching one year anniversary of waste in
storage dates, the sedimentation and phase separation in the tanks, incompatibility
concerns, and the requirements of the recertification process for the facility, the MDEQ
reaffirms its iequirement that RDD remove the existing waste offsite for treatment and the
decontamination of the tanks and piping. You suggested a phased approach to help
determine final costs and to allow for selection of suitable disposal facilities and adeouate
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7.

transport.and.featment capacity. The MDEe does notobjectto a phased approachproviding.that the process begins as soon as possible ind procieds, first, io eliminate anyincompatibility of the waste in storage wilh its storage tank ina, secdnorv, to remove ttre
waste on a first-in, first-out basis to minimize the riik of illegal storage.

ln accordance with this understanding, Mr. wonsack will subrnit, by April 20th, a revised
timetable and work plan to acconrplish the waste disposal and faciiity iecertification.

The submittal of .a request to transfer the part 111 operating license will occur after a
commitrnent on the part of the EpA to process the transfer 6t 1or to reissue) tnetecerar
Ulc permits and after RDD/EGT has revised the drafi request to take into account MDEQ
comments.

Verification of the transfer of the federal ulc permits - see nurnbers 1 and 7 above.

A draft consent order will be provided to you, for discus$ton purposes onry, on or aoour
April 20rh along with the proposed penalty as of that date. lt should be understood that
the draft consent order is subject to change prior to its finar approval by MDEa
management ln addition, please be advised that penalties iintinue tlo accrue alono with
the departments costs up to final resolution of this matter. on or about April 27h, yoir
agreed to provide to the MDEQ those elemenk that you wanted addressid in the'
proposed consent order.

B.

I believe that tfre above items capture the major items addressed and agreed to during the
meeting. Please find aftached the sign-in sh6et from the meeting, lf yoi have additional
items or conections, please contact me at your earliest possible ionvbnience.
This e-mail message, including any attachments, is for the sole use
of the intended recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged
information. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure or distributioi is
prohibfted. lfyou are notthe intended recipient, please contactthe
1ende1 b1 reply_e-mail and destroy all copies of the original message.
Gary S. Tuma, Enforcement Speciali$t 

-

Michigan Department of Environmental eualitv
Waste and Hazardous Msteriats Division
Enforcement Section
fumag@michigan.qov
www.michigan.qov
Phone 5'17.335.4689 Fax 517.373.4797
Mail: PO Box30241, Lansing, Mt 48909
Delivery:525 W. Allegan St., Constitution Hall, Atrium North
Lansing, Ml
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UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

REGION 5
77 WEST JACKSON 8OULEVARD

cHtcAGo, lL 60604-3590

FEPLY TO THE ATTENIION OF.

RbCEIVED
APfl l6 20Cl

CTARKIIIITPIC

w-15J
April 12, 2007

RDD Investment Com.
c/o Ronald A. Kine
Clark Hill pLC
212 East Grand River Avenue
Lansing, Ir,II 48906

Austin Marshall
Environmenul Geo-Technologies, LLC
1216 Beaubien
Detroit, MI 48226

Re: Environmental Disposal Systems @DS)
Romulus, Michigan

Dear Mr. King and Mr. Marshall,

You have requested transfer ofthe.undergrouud injection permits from EDS to EGT and haveprovided supplementar doct'menration in support ortnat lJi;;^ suggested by u.s. EpA in aletter dated March 13,2007.

At 
lhis-1iqe, however, u.S- EpA has decided to proposo that the EDs permits be tenninatedusder 40 c'F'R' gl44'40. As vou know, trt*. ;;il;il;;storical permit viorations

:::yT_* 
from EDS's operation ortrre iacirttffi;;;ilhr terminarion under tharpro!18lon,

Because the proposed terminatioru would rcnder your permit transfer request moot, u,S. EpAyl::iin the jnformation you p-rovided, but wi' not cinriA.*i pro".r. your requesr at rhepresenr hmc. pursuant to 40 C.FR. $144.31, you may.eapplyin the event that U.S. EpA doeoultimatoly terminate EDS's permrts.

Water Division

Recycied/F€cycllblo . Prinled with vegetable o t Eased Inks on 100% Recycted paper {50.6 postcrnsuiie4
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UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
REGION 5

77 WEST JACKSON BOULEVARD
cHICAGO. lL 60604-3590

Apri) 12, 2007 FEFLY TO THE ATTENTION OF:

CERTIF{ED MAIL
F.ETI}RN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Environment al Disposal Systems, lnc.
Dougias F- Wicklund, President
199 Wcst Brown Street, Suite 200
Birmingharn, Miclrigan 48009

RE: Notice of lrrteEt to Terminate Permit # MI-163-1W-C00? rnd Permit # MI-163-1W{008
Environmcntal Disposal Systems, Inc-, Romulus, Michigan

Dear Mr. Wicklund:

In accordance 'x'ith Fcderal Undergrould Injection Control Program petmifiing procedues
the United Statcs Envlormrental Protectiol Agcncy (U,S. EPA) is issuing its ootice of intent to
termiEate Permit # MI-163-1W-C007 and Permit # MI-163-iw{008. These pero.its werc issued on
Septeruber 6, 2005, under tie Undcrgrould Iajcction Control prograo to EnYironmeutal Disposal
Systeurs,Ino. (EDS) ofBirmrngham, Michigan to opcrale two Class I commercial injeotion wclls
located on Orrin Drive in Romulus, Wayne County, Michigau

U.S. EPA's notice of intent to tcrminate is provided pursuaxrt to 40 CFR $q 144-40 and
124.5(dxl). As providcd iu 40 CFR $ 144.40(a) aad in conditioo I.8.1 of the Permits, U-S. EPA
intcnds to (erminafe thc permits due to EDS's noncomptance wilh nulnercus provision$ of the
permits. The specific permit violations are described in detail in the accompstrying fsct sheet aDd

are supported by au administrative rccord

To preserve your right to appeal aay faal permit decisions that may be made in this matter undcr

Title 40 of the Code ofFederal Regulations (40 CFR 5124.19), you oust eithcr participate in a

public hearing or send in writteu corrlmenls oo the notice of intent to terminate. Following such
participatioa, tire finr appeal for review of any condrtion ofthe fiIlal perrnit decisions musr be

made to the Environm tal APpcals BoardofrJreU.S. EPA' Such a pbtition musr includc a

statement of the reasons suPPortiDg review of the debisior4 including a demonsEation lhat the
issuds) being raised fcrr rcview were r-aised during the public comment period (includjng any

public hearing). The petition should, when appropriate, show that each condido[ toing

appealed is based on ejther, (1) a finding of fact or conclusion of iaw which is cleally eTroneous,

ol?2) an exr."ise of d.iscretion or a.n important policy demorstration which the Environmental

Appeals Board shoul4 ia its discredon, review. If you wish to request 8n admiDistativs review,
you must subojt such a request by regular mail to the U.S. EPA Environmental Appoals Board,

oPiloN^t rcFM 94 O-9al
F A X  T F I A N S M I T T A L

6-1L6- td60

Rccrcl.d/Rccychble . Painr(o win v€gcrcb|e oilg.Gcd h|(t on 100% RGLTclcd a.Per {50% Foslconslmc4
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I O{C 1 I 03B), Adel Rios Buildiag N.W., Washiugtoq D.C. 20460. Requests sent by express
*!4 

or laqd deuvered must be sent to tbe u.s. ;pA Eneimnm'atat Appcars Board 607 14thStcet, N.W., Suire 500, Wafhilgtoq D.C. 20005.

The requcst must arrivc at the Board's office witbn 30 darr of the receipt of tie notice ofdecisions The request wil be ti'ncly if receive.d withio this time perioi ro. ff, ..q.,"rt to u.vali4 it must confornr to the rcquiremeuts of40 CFR 5124.19,

Accordi-ng to Title 40 of rhe code of Federar Reg'lations (40 cFR $ I 24 r'(b), a pubric notice
. of tbe teatative decision to terminate the pe"qits*sU"ti ulfo* a public comme*p.Aoa. ff,. 

"
public commgnl period will run from Vonaay, epril Zl,, ZOO:| , toFnday, June 22, 2002. Apublic meetng and publio hearing ere schedulcd ior Weao.sA"X lfuy 23, ZO07,begiuiag at6:00 pm al the crowne plaza Dctoit rtroter, g000 Meni'ar Road Romulus, Mi"l,oiro. ,it tl*end of the public comment period you will be noti-ficd of u.s. EpA's final decision on ttreperrults.

Water Division

Eaclosure

:::l* 9!3sy, Ychigan Depar@ent of Environmeutal euatiryMiohacl Chezrk, U.S. D ?arhetrt of the Inrerior
Ivfichieatr State Historic preservatiou Office
Adwisory Council on Historic prcservatioa
Lawreace Scott, Esq., O'Reilly Rancilio IC, 12900 HaIl Road, Suirc 350, Sterliag

Heighrs, Mt 4E313-1151 (by Ccrtifio<t MaiI)
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UMTED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL FROTECTION AGENCY
REGION 5

77 WEST JACKSON POTJLEVARD
CHICAW. IL 60604-3590

UI\DERGROIJND INJECTION CONTROL GIIq PROGRAM
PERMITS #MI-l 63^1W*C007 a.ud #MI-I 63-1W{008

FACTSHEET

Environmentsl Dispo$al Systehs, ID.c,
Clrss f Cor','nercial Eazardous Wells #1-12 a\d ttZ-ll in wryne Counry, Michigan

Introduc6on
The United States Euvironmcntel protectiotr Asetrcy
(U.S. EPA) has tentarively decidcd to terminatJ tle
permirs icsued to Environmental Disposal Systems,
Iac., (BDS) of Biroi:rgharl Michigatr to operare two
Class I coomercial injection wells located on Citrin
Drive in Romulus, Walare County, Micftigan for the
disposal ofhazardous liquid waste. U.S. EPA's
noric€ ofitrtent to terojnate is proyided pursrant to
40 C.F.R. $g laa.ao and 124.5(dxl).

Fecility Bsc*eround and Oterauon
Undcr peroits issued by U.S. EPA ou Seprember 6,
2005, EDS has used these Class I commrrciai

0 0.5 1 Mile
re

hezardogs 1p"r1" i4iection wells for the disposal ofhazedous va.ste wate$ frolr a variety of
sourccs. These wastc waters have included dilute acids, spcnt solvents, snd lsrdfill leachatcs, as
wcll as a varicty of nou-hazardous wastes- The conshuction of the wells was coryleted ia
March of 2002 ard mccts the rcgulatory critcria of 40 Code of Federal Reguhfio,ls (CFR)$
146.12. On March 16, 200a, U.S. EPA granted EDS aa cxcrnptior ftom the Resource
conservadon and Recovery Act (RCRA) land disposal resftictious for rnjettion ofhazardous
wastes. on [date] u.S. EPA provided witten authoriz8tiou for EDS to i4iect waste into the
wells, based in part on a determination thar EDS ha< obtaiucd all uecessa.ry federal and state
permits to oporale rhe wells. The permits extend€d for a ten (10) year period, unless terminared-

On Ocrober 23, 2006, while wihsssing a mechanical inlcgriry rest, a Michigau Deparrmen( of
Eavironmental Quality (TI(DEO impector noticed a lerk in the surface piping of one of the
wclls- Ou October 25 , 2006, MDEQ required the facility to shut down duc to the leah U.S, EpA
conductcd 3s inspectioa on November 2 and 3, 2006, md identifietl numerous violations ofthe
conditioss of the permirs, u.s. EPn conducted a second inspection on December 14-15, 2006,

On November 7, 2006, without notice ro U.S. EPA EDS signed agreemcnts transferring
oumership of thc facility. As of that date, EDS abandoned atl iaterest in, and ops.ations at, the
wells. .
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In 
^accordauoc with the provisioos of the Safe Drhking Water Ac! as amended (42 U.S_C. $300f et 99q,, commonly known as the SDWA) and its-impiementing rcgulations, tho U.S. Eira

!Tl".y ]" ln-inateEDS's pennits for tfie injecfion wetls. As provided in 40 C_F.R
$ 44 40(a) and ir conditioa LB-I of tte permits, U.S. EpA rutcnds to teminate the permits due
to BDS's noncompliance with numcroui provisions of the pcrrnits. The violatiors include
noncompliance wirh the following conditious (which app"o in botb pennits):

l) LE.7. Butv to Provide Informatiotr - Ihe permittee sha_[ fiirqish to the Director. withir: a
ti-o:e specified, any inforaation which the Direcrcr nay requesr to derermine
whcther cause exists for modifing, rcvokiug and reissuiag or ter.inititrg this
p€rmit, or to deterEjDc compliauce with this permit. The pumicee shall a.lso
fimish to th€ Director, lE on rcquost withi! a time specified, copies of records
requrcd to be kqt by r}li_c petmit-

u.S. EPA issued a wri(en request for infomration to EDS on January 12,2007 ,ra order ro
dcterrru-ne, among other things, whethct caose_exists fol motlifuing, rcvoking and reissuing or
tffEitrating the perrnils, or to determineconpliurcc with the permits- EDS,s reqrons" *"lduo
by March a' 2007, but EDs has not rcsponded. EDS's lack oi cocperarion ,evereiy baadicaps
U,S. EPAs abitily to carry out its rcgutatory responsibilities.

2) I'E-8. Insnection and Entrv - Ibe permitree shall allow the Director or an autborized
tepreseolative, upon tle prcsenhtion ofcredentials and orher documenrs as may
bc required by law, to;

(b) I{ave access to and cop11 at reasonable times, any recorrls thar must be
kept under the conditiors ofthis permig

I-E.9. Records

(') The permitteo shalr retain records ofalr moniroring informatiog including
alt calibrariotr aud maintenance rccords aad all origioar cbart recordings
for contiluous monitoring fuistrulertstion and copics of aI rcports
required by this permit for a petiod of at least five years from fue date of
tho sample, measurernert or report

At the time, of the u.s- EPA inspection on Novcmber 2-3, 2006, a u.s. EpA rosprector asked to
revrew celibration and continuous monitorirg rccords for thc wells. EDS did noi provide thc
requested records to the u.s, EPA impootor. EDS's Iack ofcooperation severcly Landicaps
U,S. EPA's abi[ty to c8rry out its regulatory responsibilities.
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3) LE.9. --r* 
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(a) The permittee shall rctair rccords of all monitorug inforination, including

allcalibrationandmaintenaucerecordsaodalloriginaichartrccordings
for conti.nuous monitoring instrumeDlation and copies of all repods

. required by this permir for a pcriod ofat lcast fivc years from the date of

t!.e sample, measuremenl or report.

During the u_S, EPA i-nspection on December 14-15, 2006, u.s. EPA irupcctors were provrded

with some continuous monitoring records for well #1-12 and well #2-12. saVeral weeks of

coutinuous monitoring records were not provided to the u.s- BPA inErectors and were not

retained by EDS. Thi-s lack of cooperation severeiy handicaps U.S, EPNs abdity to carry out it5

regulatory responsibilities.

4) I.I.1. Firrancial Resoorrsibifitv - The ponojttee shall mahtain financial responsibiliry
and resoulces to comply wirh closwe ald post-closurc requiromcnG oftbjs
permiq in a manncr corsistent "fith 40 C.F'R $! 144 '52 (^)(7),144'6!lkough
t++-70, *d 146-?3. A copy of dle approved finarrcial asswalce mecbinism for

closurecostsisinPalttn(B)ofthispermit.Thepermitreeshallupdatethis
mechanism to include posttlosure costs before injection commenccs-

ft) Pursuant to 40 C.F.R $$ 144.62(b) aE.d' 146-73, the penuittee must adjrst

tbe cost estimate of closure and post-closure for iaflation within 30
calendar days aser each amiversary of the first ostimate- The pcrmittee

shall follow the mcthod described h 4O C'FR $144'62ft) or other
method apProYcd bY the Director.

EDS provided &e first cost estirnate for closure on May 5, 2004, aud ihc first cost estimate fol

post;los*e oB Jatruzry Zl, 2003. Thc adjustcd cost estimates wero due on Junc 4,2005, ad

iebruary 20, 2004, respeotiveiy. EDS did uot adjust either cost estimate. EDS'S fsilurc to adjust

thc cost estimates for closure and post<lostro for inflation coocprouises the assraaaco rhat fimds

will be available for the prop6 plugging, abaridonrncu! ard post-cloflEe cNro of the wells.

5) tr.8.4. wamjne ar1d Shut-off sVsten - TtLe pcrmirtce shall install ur automatic warniug

and automatic shut-off sysrcm prior to the commencement of injechon' ' "

A trarned operator must be on site at ali timcs dr'ting operation of rhe well'

on octobor 22-23, 2006, EDS i$ected overnight qdth no nainci d€€p well oP€ratar on site-

Thio conduct circumveots the safety precautions tlat are requked by the pernits'
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6) II.B,4. Warnine apd Shut-oflsvstem - The perminee sr,arr L$tall an artomatic warningand automatic shut off system prior io the commencernert of mjecrioL . _ .

Thc perrfttee,"r,st tcst fhr waming system a.nd shut_off system prior to receivingaudorization to inj ect, and at lcast once every twelffh monttr ater tho Ia*approved demorsbuion. These tests must lnvolve subj..tiog O".yrt".iosimulated fa urc conditions atrd must be witnessed by rhe Director or his or herrepres entauve_

u's' EPA inspcctors observed a success.firl demonstration of the automatic wamiug and shufoffsystem oD June 3 0' 2004. The next (lemonsuadon was o" i*" s, 2006. EDs did uot test thesystem \['Ithin 12 months of the Jr:nc 30, 2004 domonstrati.- 
-m, 

conduct circumveots thcsafcty precautions that are rcguirod Uy ttu pooriis. 
- - -*---

T n-c'4' AqbieJt Moritoririg - At least evsry twelfth montb. rhc per^itrce shst, pursu"enrto 40 C.F.R $146.68G), moniror the pressu* t,riiaw t".rr,"T"i"lti""i_i.iii
including at a minimrlm" a shut down of tbe w-uu fo. a ti*. sufdcieut to conducr avalid observation of tho pressure fall_off curve. The permitte";;i:;;;;il
for rhis testing at least 3O days befo* tt, toe.g is pi*"4 

"oa 
i, pr"*Oit*-*ftom perfonning the testing uUcss the Directorias-gi"* *rtt; 
"pp;";;i. 

--

The firsf l2-month period efter rhe issuance of th€ permirs ended on septeoxber 5, 2006. EDSdid noi conduct an ambienr tesewoir pressure test, 
-nor 

*i-ir-**-g p.ocedures to u.S. EpA forapproval' within 12 monrhs ofthe issirancc of,h.;;;:*ED;k failurc to tc$t for reseryoirplesswe prevents u's" EPA troo anticipating (he iriciation or frop"gatio. of fractures in rhe
::ifirytg 

rrt-:'ions that, ifFesent' nray act as conduits for wlsre to migrstc to aad contaminateau uaderground soruce ofdrinking water.

8) tr.D. REPORTING REeURIMENTS (and Itr.A and III-E)

Thc permittee shalt submit arl rog*ired reporrs io the Director ar the folrowing address nolater the the end of ttrc month folo*ing th"."po** O.i"a. M""it".*;;;;;;;Part II@xt)' (2), aad (3) re nor required untiriu" i"ii"r .,rtro;il"";.;ff^ff;
granted or otheywise required by the Dirscton
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Quartorly Repo(s - The permittee shall report the following at least every quarter.

Quarterly reportiag pedods shall begin on the 6rst day oflaouary' Apnl' July'
and October of each year:

Results of rhe injection fluid analyses specified ra
Parts iII(A) and @) of this permit, if applicable. Ia rcporting flurd
aualyses, the permittce shall itlenti$ the waste compotl€trts of the waste
stream by lheir coslmon name, chemical name, structure aud
coucenFatior" or as approved by Ihc Director. Laboratory repods shall be
submitted wirh the first monthly monitoring report following tbe close of
the quarterly reporting period:

The results ofthe conthuous corrosion mouitonug as stipulated iu Part
tr(CXs) of this pcrmit

A.uy quarterly snalyses of growrd water monitoriag wells at this facility
alld

Any o(her monitoring required on a quarterly basis.

Annual ReDorts - Thc permittee shall roport the following at least evcry twelfth
mon& from thc effective date. of this permit:

(a) Results ofthe itrjection fluid analyses speci.fied in
Part m(A) aod @) of this permiq atrd the aPprcved W'aste Analysis Plau x
recorded in the perqit filc for this pcrmit. ln reponing fluid analyses' the
permittee sball identify thc wastc comPoaeaE of the rqaste skee'n by their
oorrtmoo D:rm€, chcrnical uame, Stucturc al.d concenlration or as approv€d
by the Dircctor. This report must hcludc statemcats showing that the
pcruittoe has met the requirernenG of Pan IG)(10), Part tr(BXz)' and Part
tr(CJ(l) of tbis Pemit-

O) ResrrJts of prexure f6it-6ff165ting required by 40 C.FJ. $ 146.68(e) and of
o6er amual requirements of thc Grcundrvater Monitoring Plau which is a
part of the permit filo for this permit'

EDS rras late in submitljng a quarterly report for the quarter ending March 31, 2006 and did not
subDir a quartfily report for the quarter ending September 30, 2006. Ia additiorU EDS did not

submit aq-amual report for the period of September 6, 2005, through September 5, 2006.' which

was due October 6, 2006. EDS's Iack of cooperarion severely handicaPs U.S. EFAs ability to
carry out its regulatory frmctions.

.'
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Public Cou:rLents

Copies of the notice of intetrt to termiuate atrd adsridistrrtive record for this permit action are

available for public review betwecn 9 arn and 4 p.m. at the address tisted below- It is

recommend,ed that you telcphone thc permit r+riter, Dana Rzeznik ar (312) 353{492 bcfore

vrsitilg the Region 5 of6cc:

U.S. Environoental Protection Agency (WU" 16I)
UIC Branch (Ath: D'na Rzetdil)
77 West Jaclaon Blvd
Chicago, Illinois 6060tL3590

The public couunert period for the ootice of iut€nt to teminale permits runs ftom April 23,2007

to Juae 8, 2007. A public mccting and a hearing have bccn schodulcd for May 23,2007 at the

Crowne Plaza Hot.i 8000 Merrimat Roa4 Romulus, Michigan. Thc i.rrfonnational meeting will

take placc from 6 pm until 7 prn and wilt bo followed by the public heanng Aom 7 pm. until 9

pm.io,, may m"ke your c.omments during the public heanng or directly to Ms. Rzeznik durirg

the coDTnent period.

Part C of tbe SDWA specifically mandates regulatiol of thc u:rderground injcction of fluids
tbrough wells to assure thal tho quality of the rmdaground sources of drfuking waler k protectod.

Section IaZ2 of the SDWA requires the U.S- EPA to administer underground injection controi
([nq prograns iu tbe states vrhich do not have approved UIC programs, Michigan has not

acquired primacy over the IJIC program for Class I i{couon wells, therefore U'S. PPA is

admiuistering the permit progran pursuat to 40 CFR 0147- l 151'

ln accordalce wittr 40 cFR $ i 24. I 9, any person Yiho f,les comraeot on the noticc of intenr to

terminate pcrrrirs or participated ia the public hearing may petition the Eavironmental Aqpeals

Board to rwiew any condition of the 6nal decisiou on tcrmiaation of the permits'

such a pctitioo must inclutle a stdemeEt of the rcasons supporting review of the decision,

includJag a demonshation that the issuc(s) berng reised for rcview were raiscd during rhe ptblic

commeni period (including the public hearirrg) to the a.1*ot required by thcse regulations. The

petition sborrld, *u* 
"pp*pti"te 

shorv ihat each condirion being sppcaled is bascd upon either,

it; a fmaing of fact or dnci'sioa of law which is cloarly erroneous, or (2) an exercise of

ifis"retion oi an ioportant policy consideration which the Board shonl4 in its discretion review.
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EDS Permit Termharion Decision Administcative Rccord

UIC pcrmit MI-163-1 W-CCC7
LrIC permit MI-l 63-1 W-C008
LtlC permit MI- 163-1W-0006
Letter ftom Jo Lym Traub to Douglas Wickiund Re. Conditiona-l Authoriza.tion to

\ect dated Oct. 18,2004
Letter ftom Jo Lynn Traub to Douglas Wicklrmd Ra Conirmatiou of

Authorization to Inject dated Sept. 8, 2005
Federal Register Noticc granting EDS exemption form land ban restrictions dated

March 16, 2004
Second Amendment to Standby Trust Agreement for Additioual Wells
Surety Bond Rrder
Post closure plan and cost submitted byEDS t0 U.S. EPA, dated Jan" 21,2003
E-rn'il note ftom Darra Rzczaik to Paul McConnel[ ofEDS, dated May 4, 2004

itcnizing EDS's firaocial assuranoe available
EDS inspection repon prcpared by Charles Browru datcd June 8, 2006
Qlarterly rcport submitted by EDS to U.S . EPA, dated Aug. 0 I , 2006
Letler ftom MDEQ to Douglas Wicklund describirrg tleficicnoies at the facility,

.f,fed Oct- 20,2006
Stat€ment fron Chzrles Browr re leaks ar weMt2-Lz oa Oat- 23 , 2006
EDS monitoring report for October 23, 2006
Lettcr from MDEQ to Douglas Wicktmd rcgarding wcll lealg dated Oct . 25 , 2006
l,efier ftom MDEQ to Dougjas Wicklund regarding well lealg dated Oct. 27,2006
I-ctter ftom MDEQ to Douglas Wickluud coaaioing Letrer of Waning dared

Nov. 2, 2006
E-mail letter frorrr Ronda Blayer of MDEQ ro Dana Rzeznit re compliancc issues

at the Ronulus faoility, dated Nov- 9,2006
U.S . EPA inspectiotr repon dat€al Nov . 15 , 2A06
Notice of Noncoupliarce from U.S. EPA to Douglas Wicklund of EDS dateil

Nov. 20, 2fi)6
Requesr for Information from U-S. EPA to Douglas Wlckhmd of EDS dated

Nov. 20, 2006
Lefter Aom Paul Worsack of RDD informing U.SIPA and MDEQ about

cornputer malfinction, dated Nov- 28, 2006
Letter from MDBQ to Douglas Wickluod contailitg Noticc of Noncompfiarce,

dated Nov. 28,2006
Fax letter ftom RDD to Leslie Paterso& dated Dec- 7, 200$ in response to Notice

of Noucompliance
Letter ftom Ronald King to Ronda Blayer of the MDEQ and Leslie Parterso[

submitting various documeuts, dalcd Dec. 14, 2006
U.S. EPA inspection repon datcd Jan 8, 200?
Letter from Ronald King to Ronda Blayer of MDEQ providirg stetus report,

dated Ja:o- 8, 2007
Fax ftom Neil Silvcr to Stsre Che'ster of thc MDEQ dated Jan..9, 2007

containiag correspondence atrd copies EDS's assignmeDts ofproperty aud

L
7 .
3 .
4.

5 ,

6_

7.
d

10.

11 .
12.
73.

I4,
15 .
16.
11 .
18 .

19 ,

2U-

21,

22.

z) .

.7A

25.

26.

a1

28.

?o
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32.
33.
34 .
J l _
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37.

38.

39.

40.

30 .
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permits
Request for Idormation tom U,S. EPA to Douglas Wicklund, dsted JaD.lZ, 2007
Lener ftom Ronald King to Leslic Patterson tcansmitting documeats hansfsrring

EDS property to RDD, dated Ja22,2007
Lstter frorn Rep. Dhgell to Mary Gade re EDS facility, dated Jan. Zj,2007
NOV from MDEQ to EDS, dated Jan .26, ?007
Letter from RDD to l-,eslie Pafterson re response to NOV, dated Jan, 30, ZOOI
Lefter ftom Mary Gade to Rep, Dingell re sunx of EDS facility, dated

Feb- 8, 2007
E-mail note ftom Leslie Patterson to Ronald Krng re compliancc issues daied

Feb. 15,2OO7
14u-e61d',rn from Jo Llon Traub to Mary Gade re options for EDS faciliS,

dated Feb. I5, 200?
Notice of Iatent to Fila letler sent to EDS by U.S- EPA onFeb. 22,2007 arfi,

reruDd
Notice oflntcnt to FiIe lctter sent to EDS by U.S" EpA on Feb_ 22, 2007,

accepred, gree! cad prcse
Lencr from Neil Silvsr to U.S. EPA re permit revocatio4 drted

March 8, 2007
Letter froro Robert Ficano to.R ebecca llarvey re pernrit revocaliorL"

datcd March 16, 2007
Peualty Complaint against EDS filed on March 22,200'/
Letter from George Bruchrnaun of MDEQ to Ronald Kiug regarding the status of

violatiors.at the Rodulus faciliry d*edMarch 27,2Q07
I-etrer ftom Neil Sitver to U-S. EPA reqrresting to participate in proceeding,

dated March 28. 2007
Note to file from l-cslie Patterson aud Dana Rzenik describiag records not in the

U.S. EP.rr"s possessioq dated April 10, 200?
Calmdar entry for Robcrt Kaplan showing corfercnce call with EDS

representatives on Apdl 10, 2007
E-mail note from Leslie Pattqson to Erik Olson docrrmenting April 10, 200?,

confcrcnce oall wirh DDS reprcseutatives, datetl April ll, Z0Q7
Fact sheet

42.

44.

46.

t l1

48.
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77 Wect Jrcliron Boule vrrd
Chi.ago, llitrois 60604-3590

-"tod frrr,r

g-  t l ' r l
i,$z*g

Unitcd Sltres
EnviroErorlt3[ ProlcctioD
Aecncv, Reulou 5 Moil Code WU-16J
Water Divisioq Utrdersrouud Inicdiou Cotrtrol Branch

PTIBLIC NOTICE

United States Environmentai Pm(cction Agcncy (U.S EPA), Rcgion 5, iatcuds to tcrminare rhe permirs issued to
Eavironmentrl Disposai Ststcns, Ilc @DS) to opcralc rwo Oass I comncrcial injection wells iocated 2t28470
Citrlu Drive, Rooutus' Micbiga& U.3. EPA'S norice of intcnt to rcrminate is provided pursuemt ro 4o C-F.R,
Sccrioos 12t4.40 and 124.5(dli t ).

As provided iu 40 C,F.R Scoion 144.40(a) od in conditioq LB,l of the permils U.S. EPA jntfids to tcminat€ rbc
perEits doe to EDS's non-corrplioace wirh rumerous prowisions of thc pcrmits- These violatiors ut descnted in the
Fact Sbeet thar is a part of the admini<tative recqrd for t}jS dccisio!-

You aay see thc draft dccision to tc(EiDatc rbe permits and the Fart Shcet for the€e wells at: Romulus Pubiic Lrlbrary,
I l12l waync Road, Mon.-Thr:rs. l0 am-8 prc, satlooo - 5 pm; Taylor corDmtmiry Library, i2301 Fadcc Roa4
Mon-'Thrrs. 10 am-8 plc, Fri-'Sat. l0 arD-5 pm; Eshlcrnn Lftrary, H@y Ford Counujty Collcgc, 5101 Ercrgreen
Roa{ Dfarborq Moo--Thrs. 7:30 an-9:30 grrr.

Sead your writtcn conrrrenls on rhis proposed decision to krminate thc permits ro:

US- Etrvirotrmetrtrl ?rotectior Agercy, Retion 5
Underground InjectioD Cqrtrol Brauch (Atta: Dana R-z€dk)
77 W- Jecboa BIvd (!1TJ-16J)
Chicrgo,IL 6060+3590

The public cornruet pcriod for thc notice ofintelr ro terEitrarc permits ruas from lpril 23, 2007 to Junc E, 2OO7- A
public necting ard a bearing have beea schedulcd for May 23, 200? at the Croc.Ac llaza llotcl, 8000 Mcniman
Road, Rourolus, Michigau. The informarional mcetilg will rake placc trom 6 prn uatil 7 pm and will be followcd by
&c public heariog &on 7 pm wnil 9 pra You mzy make 1,our coEncots drlitg thc public hcaring or directiy ro Ml
Rzcaft duing the corrmcat pcriod Thc hearing 'riU be op€fl to all itteftsted parics- Ia cndtr to snsqc Szt all who
aacad havc thc oPFortmity to coruDfnl, each comenlor should rEgistc{ aI fic door ard aryect rc b.ave thtr rninutcs
to comrntdt Wc will oousidcr aI conrnsut rcceived, ia r*riting or at fte hccrbg, ald $ca issue a filal decisiou-

You may vicw lbc adoinistrative reccrrd, irrcluding all docuenrs srpporting this decisiorf at tlc Region 5 o6cc, If
you Fish to visit tha Region 5 ofiEcc or nccd additiqnal infor@tion, ptcasc call N{s. Rzcaft at (312) 8E6-6492. Tbc
offict ig at lh€ address lisrcd abovq and is olelr berwccn rhc hou6 of 9:00 a-rr. ard 4:00 p.m-, Monday trrough
Fri&y.
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O Michigun Department of Labor & Economic Growth

Filing Endorsement

This is to Cerlify that the CERTIFICATE OF DTSSOLUTION

for

ENW RA N M EN IAL D/SPOSAL S YSTEMS, IAJC.

lD NUMBER: 471073

received by facsimile fransrnisslon on Apri! 25, 20O7 is hereby endorsed

Filed on Apfl 25,2007 hy the Administrator.

The document is effective on the date filed, unless a
suhsequent effective date within 90 davs after
received date is stated in the documeit.

ln testimonv whereof , I have hereunto sef rny
hand and atffixed the'Seal of the Depaftmen(.
in the City of Lansing, this 25TH ddy
of April,2007. ./

/  ,4.t/

v$fuxrryt Drec,.r
Bureau of Commercia, S€rvices

Sent hv Facsimile Trenstnis6i,on 07115


